
PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED
FEE INCREASES WITH

NEW TECHNOLOGY FEES
FOR PUBLIC WORKS

A PUBLIC HEARING will be held by the COUNCIL of
the City of Danville, Virginia on Tuesday, May 15, 2018
at 7:00 P.M. in the Council Chambers, Fourth Floor,
Municipal Building, 427 Patton Street, at which time
citizens may appear and be heard by the Council on
the subject of the following proposed fee increases
with new technology fees for the Public Works
Department, effective July 1, 2018.

Public Works

Nuisance Violation Fees
Weeds as public nuisance
Hazardous Tree Removal
Obstructions
Abandoned Vehicles
Inoperative Vehicles

Current Fee
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00

Proposed Fee
$103.00
$103.00
$103.00
$103.00
$103.00

EnginEEring Division

Land Disturbance Permit
Land disturbance permit for areas of 5,000 square feet
or greater (non-single family) - first acre
Each additional acre
Land disturbance permit for single-family residential lots
Excavation Permit
For each street pavement or sidewalk cut & patch not
exceeding 10 sq. ft. in area
For each street pavement or sidewalk cut & patch
exceeding 10 sq. ft. in area

For each utility boring under the street or sidewalk
For each cut or crossing in new subdivision where utility
lines are constructed under the street or sidewalk area
STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM (FACILITY PERMIT)
Plan Review
Each private property storm sewer
Each stormwater conveyance channel
Combination of storm sewer & stormwater conveyance
channel
Each lateral or a storm drain
Each driveway pipe
Each manhole, drop inlet catch basin or area drain on a
storm sewer line
Each roof drain & outside leader (Note: No fee for
outside leaders wasting on ground or extending to cut
line)
Minimum permit fee
Permit for curb cut or installation, repair of driveway
Virginia Stormwater Management Program
(VSMP Permit Fees)
General/Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/
Land Clearing (less than one acre)
General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/
Land Clearing (equal to or greater than one acre, less
than five acres)
General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/
Land Clearing (equal to or greater than five acres, less
than ten acres)
General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/
Land Clearing (equal to or greater than 10 acres, less
than 50 acres)
General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/
Land Clearing (equal to or greater than 50 acres, less
than 100 acres)
General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/
Land Clearing (equal to or greater than 100 acres)
Individual permit for discharges of stormwater from
construction activities
Permit Modification/Transfer Fees
General/Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/
Land Clearing (less than one acre)
General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/
Land Clearing (equal to or greater than one acre, less
than five acres)
General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/
Land Clearing (equal to or greater than five acres, less
than ten acres)
General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/
Land Clearing (equal to or greater than 10 acres, less
than 50 acres)
General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/
Land Clearing (equal to or greater than 50 acres, less
than 100 acres)
General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/
Land Clearing (equal to or greater than 100 acres)
Individual permit for discharges of stormwater from
construction activities
Annual Maintenance Fees
Chesapeake Bay Preservation Act Land-Disturbing
Activity (not subject to General Permit coverage;
sites within designated areas of Chesapeake Bay Act
Localities with land disturbance acreage equal to or
greater than 2,500 square feet and less than one acre)
General/Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/
Land Clearing (less than one acre)
General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/
Land Clearing (equal to or greater than one acre, less
than five acres)
General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/
Land Clearing (equal to or greater than five acres, less
than ten acres)
General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/
Land Clearing (equal to or greater than 10 acres, less
than 50 acres)
General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/
Land Clearing (equal to or greater than 50 acres, less
than 100 acres)
General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/
Land Clearing (equal to or greater than 100 acres)
SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION FEES
Four-inch diameter sewer connection on an outfall line
Four-inch less than 50 feet right-of-way
Four-inch 51 feet - 60 feet right-of-way
Four-inch 61 feet - 70 feet right-of-way
Four-inch 71 feet - 80 feet right-of-way
Four-inch over 80 feet right-of-way
Four-inch - each add’l foot over 80 feet
Six-inch diameter sewer connection, angle,
and otherwise,
plus an up-size charge per foot of actual sewer pipe
installed.
Eight-inch diameter sewer connection, angle and
otherwise,
plus an up-size charge per foot of actual sewer pipe
installed.
Second sewer connection in a common ditch shall be
charged per foot.
Angle sewer connection shall be charged for the
corresponding perpendicular four-inch sewer
connection; plus a cost per foot for the extra distance
caused by the angle being used.
Manhole 0 to 6 feet in depth
Manhole – each add’l foot over 6 feet in depth

Current Fee

$75.00
$50.00
$50.00

Current Fee

$20.00
$20 + 5¢ per sq. ft.

beyond 10 sq. ft.

$20.00

$20.00
Current Fee

$10.00
$7.50
$7.50

$10.00
$5.00
$7.50

$5.00

$5.00

$7.50
$15.00

Current Fee

$290.00

$2,700.00

$3,400.00

$4,500.00

$6,100.00

$9,600.00

$15,000.00
Current Fee

$20.00

$200.00

$250.00

$300.00

$450.00

$700.00

$5,000.00
Current Fee

$50.00

$50.00

$400.00

$500.00

$650.00

$900.00

$1,400.00
Current Fee

$500.00
$1,200.00
$1,500.00
$1,750.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00

$50.00

$2,000.00

$9.00

$2,000.00

$15.00

$10.00

$50.00

$1,450.00
$145.00

Proposed Fee

$78.00
$52.00
$52.00

Proposed Fee

$21.00
$21+.05 per sq. ft.

byond 10 sq. ft.

$21.00

$21.00
Proposed Fee

$11.00
$8.50
$8.50

$11.00
$6.00
$8.50

$6.00

$6.00

$8.50
$16.00

Proposed Fee

$300.00

$2,778.00

$3,497.00

$4,628.00

$6,273.00

$9,872.00

$15,425.00
Proposed Fee

$21.00

$206.00

$258.00

$309.00

$463.00

$720.00

$5,142.00
Proposed Fee

$52.00

$52.00

$412.00

$515.00

$669.00

$926.00

$1,440.00
Proposed Fee

$515.00
$1,234.00
$1,543.00
$1,800.00
$2,058.00
$2,058.00

$52.00

$2,058.00

$10.00

$2,058.00

$16.00

$11.00

$52.00

$1,492.00
$150.00

The fee for sewer connections on interceptor lines shall be as approved and priced by the
Department of Public Works – Engineering Division Sewer main extensions, should sewer
main extension be necessary, the City will provide the first one hundred feet at no cost to the
applicant. The applicant will provide funding for any extension in excess of one hundred feet.

cEmEtEriEs

cEmEtEry sErvicE FEEs

Cemetery Plots & Fees
Adult Grave (Plot fees include $125 for Perpetual Care)
Child Grave (Plot fees include $125 for Perpetual Care)
Perpetual Care not previously paid
Transfer of Ownership
Permit for Markers & Monuments
Vault Permit Fee

Current Fee
$825.00
$325.00
$125.00
$100.00
$100.00
$300.00

Proposed Fee
$849.00
$335.00
$129.00
$103.00
$103.00
$309.00

Regular Charges
Adult Grave Opening and Closing
Child Grave Opening & Closing
Mausoleum
Cremated Body Service
Less than 24 Hour Notice Penalty
Equipment Fee
Single Axle
Double Axle
Overtime Charges
Adult Grave Opening and Closing
Child Grave Opening and Closing
Mausoleum
Cremated Body Service

Current Fee
$775.00
$400.00
$425.00
$425.00
$100.00

Current Fee
$50.00

$100.00
Current Fee

$925.00
$500.00
$510.00
$510.00

Proposed Fee
$797.00
$412.00
$438.00
$438.00
$103.00

Proposed Fee
$52.00

$103.00
Proposed Fee

$952.00
$515.00
$525.00
$525.00

Child graves are four feet or less. Regular charges are for funerals conducted between the
hours of 8:00 a.m. and 3:30 p.m., Monday through Friday. Includes disinterment, re-interment,
and indigent burials. Limited to one tent, twelve chairs, one artificial grass, and one lowering
device, if needed. Includes burial and memorial set-ups. Overtime charges are for funerals
conducted on Saturdays, Sundays, holidays, and between 3:30 p.m. and 6:00 p.m. on Monday
through Friday. Indigent burials are available during regular hours only.

BY AUTHORITY OF THE COUNCIL,
City of Danville, Virginia
Susan M. DeMasi, CMC, City Clerk


