PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED FEE INCREASES WITH NEW TECHNOLOGY FEES FOR PUBLIC WORKS

A PUBLIC HEARING will be held by the COUNCIL of the City of Danville, Virginia on Tuesday, May 15, 2018 at 7:00 P.M. in the Council Chambers, Fourth Floor, Municipal Building, 427 Patton Street, at which time citizens may appear and be heard by the Council on the subject of the following proposed fee increases with new technology fees for the Public Works Department, effective July 1, 2018.

PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WOI	HKS	
Nuisance Violation Fees Weeds as public nuisance	Current Fee \$100.00	Proposed Fee \$103.00
Hazardous Tree Removal Obstructions	\$100.00 \$100.00	\$103.00 \$103.00
Abandoned Vehicles Inoperative Vehicles	\$100.00 \$100.00 \$100.00	\$103.00 \$103.00
ENGINEERING DIVISION	φ100.00	\$103.00
Land Disturbance Permit	Current Fee	Proposed Fee
Land disturbance permit for areas of 5,000 square feet or greater (non-single family) - first acre	\$75.00	\$78.00
Each additional acre Land disturbance permit for single-family residential lots	\$50.00 \$50.00	\$52.00 \$52.00
Excavation Permit For each street pavement or sidewalk cut & patch not	Current Fee	Proposed Fee
exceeding 10 sq. ft. in area For each street pavement or sidewalk cut & patch	\$20.00 \$20 + 5¢ per sq. ft\$	\$21.00
exceeding 10 sq. ft. in area	beyond 10 sq. ft.	
For each utility boring under the street or sidewalk	\$20.00	\$21.00
For each cut or crossing in new subdivision where utility lines are constructed under the street or sidewalk area	\$20.00	\$21.00
STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM (FACILITY PERMIT) Plan Review	Current Fee \$10.00	Proposed Fee \$11.00
Each private property storm sewer Each stormwater conveyance channel	\$7.50 \$7.50	\$8.50 \$8.50
Combination of storm sewer & stormwater conveyance channel	\$10.00	\$11.00
Each lateral or a storm drain Each driveway pipe	\$5.00 \$7.50	\$6.00 \$8.50
Each manholé, drop inlet catch basin or area drain on a storm sewer line	\$5.00	\$6.00
Each roof drain & outside leader (Note: No fee for outside leaders wasting on ground or extending to cut	\$5.00	\$6.00
line) Minimum permit fee	\$7.50	\$8.50
Permit for curb cut or installation, repair of driveway	\$15.00	\$16.00
Virginia Stormwater Management Program (VSMP Permit Fees)	Current Fee	Proposed Fee
General/Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/ Land Clearing (less than one acre)	\$290.00	\$300.00
General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/ Land Clearing (equal to or greater than one acre, less	\$2,700.00	\$2,778.00
than five acres) General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/		
Land Clearing (equal to or greater than five acres, less than ten acres)	\$3,400.00	\$3,497.00
General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/ Land Clearing (equal to or greater than 10 acres, less	\$4,500.00	\$4,628.00
than 50 acres) General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/	* ',	+ 1,
Land Clearing (equal to or greater than 50 acres, less than 100 acres)	\$6,100.00	\$6,273.00
General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/	\$0,600,00	\$0.972.00
Land Clearing (equal to or greater than 100 acres) Individual permit for discharges of stormwater from	\$9,600.00	\$9,872.00
construction activities Permit Modification/Transfer Fees	\$15,000.00 Current Fee	\$15,425.00 Proposed Fee
General/Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/ Land Clearing (less than one acre)	\$20.00	\$21.00
General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/ Land Clearing (equal to or greater than one acre, less	\$200.00	\$206.00
than five acres) General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/		
Land Clearing (equal to or greater than five acres, less than ten acres)	\$250.00	\$258.00
General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/ Land Clearing (equal to or greater than 10 acres, less	\$300.00	\$309.00
than 50 acres) General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/	φοσο.σσ	φοσο.σσ
Land Clearing (equal to or greater than 50 acres, less than 100 acres)	\$450.00	\$463.00
General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/	\$700.00	\$720.00
Land Clearing (equal to or greater than 100 acres) Individual permit for discharges of stormwater from		
construction activities Annual Maintenance Fees	\$5,000.00 Current Fee	\$5,142.00 Proposed Fee
Chesapeake Bay Preservation Act Land-Disturbing Activity (not subject to General Permit coverage;		
sites within designated areas of Chesapeake Bay Act Localities with land disturbance acreage equal to or	\$50.00	\$52.00
greater than 2,500 square feet and less than one acre) General/Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/		
Land Clearing (less than one acre) General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/	\$50.00	\$52.00
Land Clearing (equal to or greater than one acre, less than five acres)	\$400.00	\$412.00
General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/ Land Clearing (equal to or greater than five acres, less	\$500.00	\$515.00
than ten acres)	ψοσο.σο	ψ515.00
General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/ Land Clearing (equal to or greater than 10 acres, less	\$650.00	\$669.00
than 50 acres) General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/	# 000.00	*
Land Clearing (equal to or greater than 50 acres, less than 100 acres)	\$900.00	\$926.00
General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction Activity/ Land Clearing (equal to or greater than 100 acres)	\$1,400.00	\$1,440.00
SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION FEES Four-inch diameter sewer connection on an outfall line	Current Fee \$500.00	Proposed Fee \$515.00
Four-inch less than 50 feet right-of-way Four-inch 51 feet - 60 feet right-of-way	\$1,200.00 \$1,500.00	\$1,234.00 \$1,543.00
Four-inch 61 feet - 70 feet right-of-way Four-inch 71 feet - 80 feet right-of-way	\$1,750.00 \$2,000.00	\$1,800.00 \$2,058.00
Four-inch over 80 feet right-of-way Four-inch - each add'l foot over 80 feet	\$2,000.00 \$50.00	\$2,058.00 \$52.00
Six-inch diameter sewer connection, angle, and otherwise,	\$2,000.00	\$2,058.00
plus an up-size charge per foot of actual sewer pipe		
installed. Eight-inch diameter sewer connection, angle and	\$9.00	\$10.00
otherwise, plus an up-size charge per foot of actual sewer pipe	\$2,000.00	\$2,058.00
installed. Second sewer connection in a common ditch shall be	\$15.00	\$16.00
charged per foot. Angle sewer connection shall be charged for the	\$10.00	\$11.00
corresponding perpendicular four-inch sewer connection; plus a cost per foot for the extra distance	\$50.00	\$52.00
caused by the angle being used. Manhole 0 to 6 feet in depth	\$1,450.00	\$1,492.00
Manhole – each add'l foot over 6 feet in depth	\$145.00	\$150.00
The fee for sewer connections on intercentor lines shall	he as approved and no	riand by the

The fee for sewer connections on interceptor lines shall be as approved and priced by the Department of Public Works – Engineering Division Sewer main extensions, should sewer main extension be necessary, the City will provide the first one hundred feet at no cost to the applicant. The applicant will provide funding for any extension in excess of one hundred feet.

CEMETERIES Cemetery Plots & Fees

Regular Charges	Current Fee	Proposed Fee
CEMETERY SERVICE FEES		
Vault Permit Fee	\$300.00	\$309.00
Permit for Markers & Monuments	\$100.00	\$103.00
Transfer of Ownership	\$100.00	\$103.00
Perpetual Care not previously paid	\$125.00	\$129.00
Child Grave (Plot fees include \$125 for Perpetual Care)	\$325.00	\$335.00
Adult Grave (Plot fees include \$125 for Perpetual Care)	\$825.00	\$849.00

Permit for Markers & Monuments Vault Permit Fee	\$100.00 \$300.00	\$103.00 \$309.00
CEMETERY SERVICE FEES		
Regular Charges Adult Grave Opening and Closing Child Grave Opening & Closing Mausoleum Cremated Body Service Less than 24 Hour Notice Penalty	Current Fee \$775.00 \$400.00 \$425.00 \$425.00 \$100.00	Proposed Fee \$797.00 \$412.00 \$438.00 \$438.00 \$103.00
Equipment Fee Single Axle	Current Fee \$50.00 \$100.00	Proposed Fee \$52.00

Double Axie

Overtime Charges

Adult Grave Opening and Closing

Child Grave Opening and Closing Child graves are four feet or less. Regular charges are for funerals conducted between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 3:30 p.m., Monday through Friday. Includes disinterment, re-interment, and indigent burials. Limited to one tent, twelve chairs, one artificial grass, and one lowering device, if needed. Includes burial and memorial set-ups. Overtime charges are for funerals conducted on Saturdays, Sundays, holidays, and between 3:30 p.m. and 6:00 p.m. on Monday through Friday. Indigent burials are available during regular hours only.

BY AUTHORITY OF THE COUNCIL, City of Danville, Virginia

Susan M. DeMasi, CMC, City Clerk

\$925.00 \$500.00

Current Fee Proposed Fee

Proposed Fee \$952.00 \$515.00